

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE: **Writ Petition No. 22760 of 2023**

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	31.08.2023	<u>NJS, J</u> <u>W.P No.22760 of 2023</u> Heard learned counsel for the petitioner. Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue seeks time to secure written instructions in the matter. List the matter after three weeks. Issue notice to unofficial respondent Nos.4 to 9. Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on unofficial respondent Nos.4 to 9 by registered post with acknowledgement due and file proof of service in the Registry by the date of next adjournment. Considering the submissions that despite the interim orders dated 29.08.2022 in W.P No.27342 of 2022 directing maintenance of <i>status quo</i> in all respects pending further orders, the unofficial respondents got executed the Sale Deeds dated 29.12.2022 and further that the 9th respondent without verifying the relevant aspects had registered the Sale Deeds on the basis of which further transactions and mutations are being effected and also in view of the reliance placed on the decisions reported in (2020) 3 ALD Cont...2	

179, (2022) 8 SCC 210 and order dated 05.07.2023 in W.P No.10182 of 2020, there shall be a direction to respondents 3 & 10 not to entertain any further transactions in whatsoever manner, in respect of the subject matter property, for a period of eight weeks.

NJS, J
GVK